No. 590, A.]

[Published April 24, 1895.

CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT to amend section 9, of chapter 255, of the laws of 1893, entitled, "An act to authorize and direct the state board of health to investigate and recommend a proper system of sewerage of the Menomonee and Kinnickinnic valleys in the county of Milwaukee, and to report thereon at the next session of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

System of sewerage to be recommended by state board of health.

SECTION 1. Section 9, of chapter 255, of the laws of 1893, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 9. The county board of supervisors of Milwaukee county is hereby authorized and required to levy and appropriate out of any funds not otherwise appropriated, the sum of not exceeding ten thousand dollars for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act, which sum shall be deemed a part of the expense of the construction of such sewer system, and the same shall be repaid to the said county of Milwaukee, with interest thereon, at a rate not to exceed five per cent. per annum, secured by said county on its deposits out of the funds to be hereafter raised for the construction of such sewer system.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1895.